The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information was derived from the application of
pro forma adjustments to our historical consolidated financial statements. This unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the other information contained in this Form
8-K, the related notes to the pro forma financial information and with our historical consolidated financial statements
and the related notes included in our filings with the SEC.
The unaudited pro forma information set forth below reflects our historical information as of June 30, 2016, as
adjusted to give effect to:

a)
NHI’s September 30, 2016 redemption of Bickford’s 15% interest in the real estate (PropCo) underlying the joint
venture that had been in place between the parties since September 30, 2012, for a payment to Bickford of
$25,100,000. .

b)Bickford’s payment to NHI of $8,100,000 in redemption of our non-controlling 85% interest in senior housingoperations (OpCo), which we had carried on our balance sheet as an equity-method investment.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

3

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2016
($ in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(A)
NHI PropCo OpCo
Historical  Acquisition  Sale Pro Forma

Assets:
Real estate properties, net $2,066,058 $ $ $2,066,058
Mortgage notes receivable, net 160,062 160,062
Cash and cash equivalents 3,876 3,876

Marketable securities 23,751 23,751
Straight-line rent receivable 62,034 62,034
Equity method investment and other assets 19,673 (7,197) (D) 11,585

(891 ) (D)
Total Assets $2,335,454 $— $(8,088) $2,327,366

Liabilities and Equity:
Debt $1,072,835 $25,100 (B)$(8,100) (B) $1,089,835
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 26,235 140  (E) 26,375
Dividends payable 35,239 35,239
Lease deposit liabilities 21,275 21,275
Real estate purchase liability 750 750
Deferred income 477 477
Total Liabilities 1,156,811 25,100 (7,960) 1,173,951

Commitments and Contingencies

National Health Investors Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value; 60,000,000 shares authorized;
39,154,872 shares issued and outstanding 392 392

Capital in excess of par value 1,135,726 (16,028)(C) 1,119,698
Cumulative net income in excess of dividends 27,379 12  (E) 27,251

(140 ) (E)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,074 6,074
Total National Health Investors Stockholders' Equity 1,169,571 (16,028) (128 ) 1,153,415
Noncontrolling interest 9,072 (9,072 )(C) —
Total Equity 1,178,643 (25,100) (128 ) 1,153,415
Total Liabilities and Equity $2,335,454 $— $(8,088) $2,327,366

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

4

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2015
($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments
(a)
NHI PropCo OpCo
Historical Acquisition Sale Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $ 214,447  $  $  $ 214,447
Other income   14,541   14,541

  228,988 — —  228,988
Expenses:
Depreciation   53,163   53,163
Interest expense   37,629   986 (b)  (318) (b)   38,297
Other expenses   11,477   11,477

 102,269  986   (318)  102,937
Income before equity-method investee, investment and
other gains,
discontinued operations and noncontrolling interest

 126,719  (986)   318  126,051

Income (loss) from equity-method investee   (1,767)   1,767 (d) —
Income tax benefit of taxable REIT Subsidiary   707  (707) (d) —
Investment and other gains   24,655   24,655
Net income  150,314  (986)   1,378  150,706
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   (1,452)   1,452 (c) — —
Net Income attributable to common stockholders $ 148,862  $  466  $   1,378  $ 150,706

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 37,604,594 37,604,594
Diluted 37,644,171 37,644,171

Income per common share:
Basic $ 3.96 $  0.01 $  0.04 $  4.01
Diluted $ 3.95 $  0.01 $  0.04 $  4.00

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

5

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(a)
NHI PropCo OpCo
Historical AcquisitionSale Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $112,102 $ $ $ 112,102
Other income 8,120 8,120

120,222 — — 120,222
Expenses:
Depreciation 28,429 28,429
Interest expense 20,928 493 (b) (159) (b) 21,262
Other expenses 20,579 20,579

69,936 493 (159) 70,270
Income before equity-method investee, investment and other gains,
discontinued operations and noncontrolling interest 50,286 (493) 159 49,952

Income (loss) from equity-method investee (460 ) 460  (d) —
Income tax benefit of taxable REIT Subsidiary 184 (184) (d) —
Investment and other gains 28,080 28,080
Net income $78,090  $(493)  $435 $ 78,032
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest (770 ) 770 (c) —
Net Income attributable to common stockholders $77,320 $ 277 $ 435 $ 78,032

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 38,460,934 38,460,934
Diluted 38,488,088 38,488,088

Income per common share:
Basic $2.01  $0.01  $0.01  $2.03
Diluted $2.01  $0.01  $0.01  $2.03

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

6

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Presented below are significant assumptions relevant to the presentation of our unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated balance sheet, as if the transaction had occurred as of June 30, 2016.

A.Represents historical amounts reported by us in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30,2016.

B.

Represents expected borrowings of $25,100,000 at our long term borrowing rate to fund the purchase price of
Bickford's 15% interest in the 32 facility PropCo Portfolio, with net transaction costs estimated to be immaterial.

[…]

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

7

e.

Represents the pro forma effects on net income used in computation of earnings per share, combined with the effects
of eliminating adjustments to calculate Historical FFO and Normalized FFO related to depreciation of $1,150,000
and $615,000 in the 15% interest in PropCo for the year and six months ended December 31, 2015 and June 30,
2016, respectively, to give effect to the acquisition by NHI of the non-controlling interest.

Nonrecurring gains estimated at $903,000 and related adjustments and tax effects associated with the settlement and
sale, estimated at $1,031,000, result directly from the transaction and will be included in NHI's income in the current
fiscal year of the transaction. These anticipated transactions are not included in the pro forma income statement
presentation, because they are not expected to have a continuing impact on our results of operations.

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
Reconciliation of Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income to FFO,
Normalized FFO & AFFO
Year Ended December 31, 2015
($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(a)
NHI PropCo OpCo
Historical AcquisitionSale Pro Forma

Net Income attributable to common stockholders $148,862 $466 $1,378 $150,706
Depreciation 53,163 53,163
Depreciation in non-controlling interest (1,150 ) 1,150  (e) —
Net gain on real estate sales (1,126 ) (1,126 )
NAREIT FFO attributable to common stockholders 199,749 1,616 1,378 202,743
Investment and other gains (23,529 ) (23,529 )
Recovery of previous write-down (491 ) (491 )
Normalized FFO attributable to common stockholders 175,729 1,616 1,378 178,723
Straight-line lease revenue, net (24,623 ) (24,623 )
Amortization of original issue discount 1,101 1,101
Amortization of debt issuance costs 2,311 2,311
Adjustments for non-controlling interest 10 (10 ) (e) —
Normalized AFFO attributable to common stockholders $154,528 $1,606 $1,378 $157,512

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 37,604,594 37,604,594
Diluted 37,644,171 37,644,171

Income per common share:
Basic $3.96 $0.01 $0.04 $4.01
Diluted $3.95 $0.01 $0.04 $4.00

On a diluted per share basis
NAREIT FFO $5.31 $0.04 $0.04 $5.39
Normalized FFO $4.67 $0.04 $0.04 $4.75
Normalized AFFO $4.10 $0.04 $0.04 $4.18

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

8

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

9

NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS, INC.
Reconciliation of Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income to FFO,
Normalized FFO & AFFO
Six Months Ended June 30, 2016
($ in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(a)
NHI PropCo OpCo
Historical AcquisitionSale Pro Forma

Net Income attributable to common stockholders $77,320  $277  $435  $78,032
Depreciation 28,429 28,429
Depreciation in non-controlling interest (615 ) 615  (e) —
Net gain on real estate sales (4,582 ) (4,582 )
NAREIT FFO attributable to common stockholders 100,552 892 435 101,879
Investment and other gains (23,498 ) (23,498 )
Non cash write-offs, net 14,423 14,423
Normalized FFO attributable to common stockholders 91,477 892 435 92,804
Straight-line lease revenue, net (10,583 ) (10,583 )
Amortization of original issue discount 567 567
Amortization of debt issuance costs 1,172 1,172
Adjustments for non-controlling interest (37 ) 37  (e) —
Normalized AFFO attributable to common stockholders $82,596  $929  $435  $83,960

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 38,460,934 38,460,934
Diluted 38,488,088 38,488,088
Income per common share:
Basic $2.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 2.03
Diluted $2.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 2.03

On a diluted per share basis
NAREIT FFO $2.61 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 2.64
Normalized FFO $2.38 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 2.41
Normalized AFFO $2.15 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 2.18

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTH INVESTORS INC - Form 8-K

10

Description of Non-GAAP Financial Measures of FFO, Normalized FFO and Normalized AFFO

These supplemental operating performance measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by
other REITs. Consequently, our Funds From Operations ("FFO"), Normalized FFO and Normalized Adjusted Funds
From Operations ("AFFO") may not provide a meaningful measure of our performance as compared to that of other
REITs. Since other REITs may not use our definition of these operating performance measures, caution should be
exercised when comparing our Company's FFO, Normalized FFO and Normalized AFFO  to that of other REITs.